

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/11/2023 11:58 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101769-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TERRY COUSINS, as personal representative of the
ESTATE OF RENEE FIELD, deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON and DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM
BY WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION**

Munia F. Jabbar, WSBA
#48693
FRANK FREED SUBIT &
THOMAS LLP
705 Second Ave. Suite 1200
Seattle, WA 98104-1798
Telephone: (206) 682-6711
Facsimile: (206) 682-0401
mjabbar@frankfreed.com

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA
#6346
LAW OFFICES OF JEFFREY
NEEDLE
705 Second Ave. Suite 1050
Seattle, WA 98104-1798
Telephone: (206) 447-1560
Facsimile: (206) 447-1523
jneedle@jneedlelaw.com

Attorneys for Washington Employment Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

III. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. *Belenski v. Jefferson County* Does Not Apply
 Where an Agency Produces Additional
 Documents After the Formal Closure of a PRA
 Request.....6

 B. An Unreasonable Delay in Producing Records
 Constitutes a Constructive Denial to Produce
 Records and a Violation of the PRA.....11

IV. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Belenski v. Jefferson County</i> , 86 Wn.2d 452, 378 P.3d 176 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burt v. Wash. State Dept. of Corrections</i> , 168 Wn.2d 828, 231 P.3d 191 (2010).....	15
<i>Cantu v. Yakima School District</i> , 23 Wn. App. 2d. 57, 514 P.3d 661 (2022).....	5, 10-14
<i>Cousins v. Washington State DOC</i> , No. 56996-5-II, Slip Opinion (2023).....	5, 10
<i>Dotson v Pierce County</i> , 13 Wn. App 2d 455, 464 P.3d 563 (2020).....	4, 8-10
<i>Gilbert H. Moen Co. v. Island Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 745, 912 P.2d 472 (1996).....	9
<i>Judd v. American Tel. and Tel., Co.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 195, 95 P. 3d 337 (2004).....	4, 9
<i>Worthington v. Westnet</i> , 182 Wn.2d 500, 341 P.3d 995 (2015).....	3

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 42.56.030.....	3
RCW 42.56.100.....	2, 13
RCW 42.56.520.....	13

RCW 42.56.550.....*passim*

COURT RULES

RAP 13.4(b)(2)(3)(4).....6
